

No. 17-587

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOUNT LEMMON FIRE DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JOHN GUIDO AND DENNIS RANKIN,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Jeffrey C. Matura  
Amanda J. Taylor  
BARRETT & MATURA, P.C.  
8925 East Pima Center  
Parkway  
Suite 100  
Phoenix, AZ 85258

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Christopher J. Cariello  
Ned Hirschfeld  
Derek Fischer  
Logan Q. Dwyer  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The ADEA’s Text, Context, And Statutory History Establish That § 630(b)’s 20- Employee Minimum Exempts Small Political Subdivisions. ....	2
A. Section 630(b)’s first sentence defines “employer” expansively to include political subdivisions, but only those with at least 20 employees.....	3
B. The second sentence clarifies what is included in the first sentence’s definition, without adding new categories of employers. ....	9
C. Two interpretive principles resolve any ambiguity in favor of applying the minimum-employee requirement. ....	17
II. Applying The ADEA’s Employee Minimum To Political Subdivisions Best Harmonizes The ADEA With Congress’s Purpose And Other Antidiscrimination Statutes.....	19
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Threatens The Survival Of Small Political Subdivisions. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	6, 8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	17
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	11, 13, 15, 23
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	13, 15
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) .....	10, 18
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	3
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942) .....	8
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	17
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....	17, 18

<i>Johnson v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 472 U.S. 353 (1985) .....	10
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004) .....	19
<i>Martin v. Chem. Bank</i> , 129 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	21
<i>Miller v. Maxwell's Int'l Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Morgan v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Quern v. Mandley</i> , 436 U.S. 725 (1978) .....	4
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Lomax</i> , 45 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Spirit v. Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass'n</i> , 691 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) .....	2, 17
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	7, 8

<i>Williams v. City of Montgomery</i> , 742 F.2d 586 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Wooten v. McDonald Transit Assocs., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	16
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1715z-1(i)(4) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1471(3).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 6809(9).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 203(a).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 203(d).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 203(s).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 630(a).....	4, 6, 7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 630(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 633a .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(B).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 .....	22
FLSA Amendments § 28, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 74 (1974).....	22

**Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	12, 21
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1.....	12
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2.....	14
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14N.....	12
Special S. Committee on Aging, 93d Cong., Improving the Age Discrimination Law (Comm. Print. 1973) .....	20
Special S. Committee on Aging, 94th Cong., Action on Aging Legislation in 93d Cong. (Comm. Print. 1975) .....	20
